

Robert S. Kitchenoff  
**WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF & ASHER LLC**  
100 South Broad Street, Suite 705  
Philadelphia, PA 19110-1061  
(215) 545-7200  
(215) 545-6535 (fax)  
[kitchenoff@wka-law.com](mailto:kitchenoff@wka-law.com)

*Settlement Class Counsel  
for Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE DUCTILE IRON PIPE FITTINGS  
("DIPF") INDIRECT PURCHASER  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civ. No. 12-169 (AET)(LHG)

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS  
AND FOR CREATION OF A FUND TO PAY LITIGATION EXPENSES**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER AND CLASS CERTIFICATION .....	10
IV. THE NOTICE PLAN COMPORTS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(e) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. ....	10
A. The Notice Program.....	11
B. The Notice Plan and Claims Procedures Meet the Requirements of Due Process.....	11
V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASSES SATISFY RULE 23 AND SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....	12
VI. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, ADEQUATE, AND IN THE BEST INTEREST OF THE CLASSES. ....	12
A. The Settlement is Entitled to an Initial Presumption of Fairness.....	13
B. Application of the <i>Girsh</i> Factors.....	16
C. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies the <i>Girsh</i> Criteria for Final Approval. ....	16
VII. <b>PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A FUND TO BE USED TO LITIGATE THE CASE IS APPROPRIATE.</b> .....	25
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Torrington Co.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 834 (N.D. Ind. 1991) .....	19
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	12, 15
<i>Bonett v. Educ. Debt Servs.</i> , No. 01-6528, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9757 (E.D. Pa. May 9, 2003).....	20
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 314 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	11
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	passim
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	10
<i>In re Aetna, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1219, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001) .....	24
<i>In re Am. Family Enters.</i> , 256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000) .....	14
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	13, 17, 23
<i>In re CertainTeed Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	10
<i>In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivs., &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. MDL-1446, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84656 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2008) .....	11
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	12, 19, 20, 24
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Secs. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	17, 18

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1663, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65037 (D.N.J. Sept. 4, 2007) ..... 17

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*, MDL No. 1663, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11163, (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2007), *aff'd*, 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 17

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) ..... 13, 18

*In re Michael Milken and Assocs. Sec. Litig.*,  
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 15

*In re Nat’l Student Mktg. Litig.*,  
68 F.R.D. 151 (D.D.C. 1974)..... 24

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... passim

*In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 02-2007, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27011 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005) ..... 15, 17, 20

*In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) ..... 21

*In re The Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 13, 18, 19, 22

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... passim

*Lake v. First Nationwide Bank*,  
900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995) ..... 14

*Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.*,  
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997), *aff'd*, 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 21, 23, 24

*McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.*,  
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008) ..... 15, 18, 21

*Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.*,  
229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2004)..... 21, 23

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 11

*Spring Garden United Neighbors, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia*,  
No. 83-3209, 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29688 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 1986) ..... 14

*State of West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.*,  
314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), *aff'd*, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 21

*Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 13, 18

*Sutton v. Medical Serv. Ass’n*,  
No. 92-4787, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7512 (E.D. Pa. June 8, 1994)..... 22

*United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald*,  
432 U.S. 385 (1977)..... 12

*Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pa. Tea Co.*,  
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983) ..... 13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P.

23(a) ..... 12, 26

23(b)(3) ..... 1, 9, 12, 26

23(c)(2) ..... 9, 11, 12

23(e) ..... 9, 13, 26
